Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97-18323 Filed 7-11-97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL97-44-000]

Pennsylvania-New Jersey-Maryland Interconnection Restructuring; Notice of Filing

July 8, 1997.

Take notice that on June 19, 1997, the Coalition for a Competitive Electric Market (CCEM) filed a Capacity Rights Open-Access Transmission Tariff for restructuring the PJM Interconnection in accordance with Order No. 888. Copies of the filing were served on the regulatory commissions of Delaware, the District of Columbia, Maryland, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, and Virginia.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426. in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211 and 18 CFR 385,214). All such motions or protests should be filed on or before July 23, 1997. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–18349 Filed 7–11–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP97-150-004]

Richfield Gas Storage System; Notice of Compliance Filing

July 8, 1997.

Take notice that on July 1, 1997, Richfield Gas Storage System (Richfield) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Substitute Volume No. 1, the tariff sheets listed below to become effective June 1, 1997.

Richfield states that this filing is made in compliance with the Commission's order dated April 30, 1997, in Docket No. RP97–277–000.

FERC Gas Tariff

Substitute Volume No. 1

Revised First Revised Sheet No. 10 Revised First Revised Sheet No. 37 Revised Original Sheet No. 41B

Richfield states that copies of this filing are being served on all affected customers and applicable state regulatory agencies.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed in accordance with Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–18307 Filed 7–11–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP97-150-005]

Richfield Gas Storage System; Notice of Compliance Filing

July 8, 1997.

Take notice that on July 2, 1997, in compliance with the Commission's Letter Order dated June 18, 1997 in Docket No. RP97–150–003 (Letter Order), Richfield Gas Storage System

(Richfield) submitted for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Substitute Revised Volume No. 1, the proposed tariff sheet listed below:

Rev 1st Rev Original Sheet No. 41B

Richfield states that copies of this filing are being served on all affected customers and applicable state regulatory agencies.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed in accordance with Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97–18308 Filed 7–11–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. OR92-8-000, et al.]

SFPP, L.P.; Notice of Informal Settlement Conference

July 8, 1997.

Take notice that an informal settlement conference will be convened in this proceeding on Tuesday, July 15, 1997, at 10:00 a.m., at the offices of the Federal Energy Regulator Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, for the purpose of exploring the possible settlement of the above-referenced docket.

Any party, as defined by 18 CFR 385.102(c), or any participant, as defined in 18 CFR 385.102(b), is invited to attend. Persons wishing to become a party must move to intervene and receive intervenor status pursuant to the Commission's regulations (18 CFR 385.214).

For additional information, please contact Dennis Melvin at (202) 208–0042 or Arnold Meltz at (202) 208–2161.

Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 97-18320 Filed 7-11-97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-M